

No. 18-55041

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEO RATHA, SEM KOSAL, SOPHEA BUN, YEM BAN,
NOL NAKRY, PHAN SOPHEA, AND SOK SANG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PHATTHANA SEAFOOD CO., LTD., S.S. FROZEN FOOD CO., LTD.,
RUBICON RESOURCES, LLC., WALES AND CO. UNIVERSE, LTD.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Central District of California,
No. 2:16-cv-04271-JFW

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM NETWORK USA, THE HUMAN
TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER, PUBLIC COUNSEL, THE
HUMAN TRAFFICKING CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
ARKANSAS SCHOOL OF LAW, THE CIVIL LITIGATION
AND ADVOCACY CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
ARKANSAS SCHOOL OF LAW, PROFESSOR JANIE
CHUANG, AND PROFESSOR DAVID ABRAMOWITZ AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

Amelia G. Yowell
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-2647
ayowell@kslaw.com

Anne M. Voigts
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
601 S. California Ave.
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 422-6710
avoigts@kslaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP.....	6
BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Human Trafficking Is A Problem Trapping Millions Of People And Generating Billions Of Dollars In Illegal Profits From Their Exploitation.....	7
B. Congress Acts To Prevent Human Trafficking.....	8
C. This Case Is Typical of Human Trafficking Cases	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court’s Ruling Criminalizes Victims of Trafficking In Direct Contravention Of The TVPRA	13
A. Congress Intended The TVPRA To Protect All Victims Of Trafficking, Regardless Of Their Legal Status.....	14
B. Plaintiffs Are Particularly Vulnerable Victims Who Should Be Protected, Not Punished, Under The TVPRA.....	18
C. The District Court’s Ruling Effectively Denies Relief To All Trafficking Victims Who Are Undocumented.....	24
II. The District Court’s Interpretation Of “Participate In A Venture” Improperly Curtails The TVPRA’s Reach	28
A. The District Court Improperly Held That “Participation” Requires Active Operation or Management.....	28
B. The District Court’s Decision Encourages Corporations To Turn A Blind Eye To Human Trafficking.....	34
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bistline v. Jeffs</i> , No. 2:16-cv-788, 2017 WL 108039 (D. Utah Jan. 11, 2017)	31
<i>David v. Signal Int’l, LLC</i> , 37 F. Supp. 3d 822 (E.D. La. 2014)	23
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 662 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	30
<i>Negusie v Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	29, 33
<i>Nunag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	24
<i>Nunag-Tanedo v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 10-1172-AG, 2011 WL 13153190 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2011)	31
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	31
<i>Ricchio v. McLean</i> , 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017)	31, 33, 34
<i>Shukla v. Sharma</i> , No. 07-cv-2972, 2009 WL 10690810 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2009)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Alzanki</i> , 54 F.3d 994 (1st Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>vacated on Booker grounds by</i> 545 U.S. 1101 (2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Calimlim</i> , 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008).....	18, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21

United States v. Farrell,
 563 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 22

United States v. Kozminski,
 487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... 22

United States v. Rivera,
 799 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2015) 19, 21

United States v. Veerapol,
 312 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 22

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) 15

18 U.S.C. § 1589(a) 17

18 U.S.C. § 1589(b) 31, 34

18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 1595(a) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1596..... 30

22 U.S.C. § 7101(b) 14, 32

22 U.S.C. § 7102(3) 16

22 U.S.C. § 7102(9) 16

22 U.S.C. § 7105(b) 15

22 U.S.C. § 7105(c)..... 15

22 U.S.C. § 7102(6) 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000)..... 16

H.R. Rep. 110-430 (2007) 9, 28, 35

153 Cong. Rec. H14087 (Dec. 4, 2007) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Naomi Jiyoung Bang,
Justice for Victims of Human Trafficking and Forced Labor: Why Current Theories of Corporate Liability Do Not Work,
 43 U. MEM. L. REV. 1047 (2013)..... 32

Laura Ezell,
 Note, *Human Trafficking in Multinational Supply Chains: A Corporate Director’s Fiduciary Duty to Monitor and Eliminate Human Trafficking Violations*,
 69 Vand. L. Rev. 499 (2016) 23, 32, 36

International Labour Organization,
Global Estimate of Modern Slavery: Forced Labour and Forced Marriage (2017), available at http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---dgreports/---dcomm/documents/publication/wcms_575479.pdf 8

International Labour Organization,
Profits and Poverty: The Economics of Forced Labour (2014), available at http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_norm/---declaration/documents/publication/wcms_243391.pdf..... 8

Kathleen Kim,
The Coercion of Trafficked Workers,
 96 Iowa L. Rev. 409 (2011) 17

Kathleen Kim,
The Trafficked Worker As Private Attorney General: A Model for Enforcing the Civil Rights of Undocumented Workers,
 1 U. Chi. Legal F. 247 (2009)..... 26

Rohit Malpani,
 International Labour Organization,
Legal Aspects of Trafficking for Forced Labour Purposes in Europe (April 2006), available at http://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---ed_norm/---declaration/documents/publication/wcms_082021.pdf 25

Colleen Owens et al.,
Urban Institute, *Understanding the Organization, Operation, and Victimization Process of Labor Trafficking in the United States* (Oct. 2014), available at <https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/33821/413249-Understanding-the-Organization-Operation-and-Victimization-Process-of-Labor-Trafficking-in-the-United-States.PDF> 27

Polaris,
The William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008: Summary of Important Provisions (2008), available at <http://www.markwynn.com/trafficking/the-william-wilberforce-trafficking-victims-protection-reauthorization-act-of-2008.pdf>..... 29

U.S. Dep’t of State,
Trafficking In Persons Report (July 2015), available at <https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/245365.pdf> 7, 23

Christopher A. Wray, Assistant Att’y Gen., Criminal Div.,
Remarks to the National Conference on Domestic Trafficking and Prostitution (July 17, 2004)..... 18

Sheldon X. Zhang et al.,
Looking for a Hidden Population: Trafficking of Migrant Laborers in San Diego County (2012), available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/240223.pdf> 27
